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Introduction and promotion gggggf;e%%qory "

. As part of our Childhood Immunisation Needs Assessment, Southampton City Council conducted a survey with residents of Southampton on i
i Childhood Immunisations. The aim was to explore views and experiences of routine childhood vaccinations offered to children under five years of age. |
. The results of this survey will help us to gather views and inform how services are delivered. i

Survey fieldwork took place between 13 June — 02 July 2023.

In total, we heard from 823 people Interest in the survey:

through promotion across;

Parent, guardian or carer of a child/children under the age of
10

43%, 349

i - E-alerts i
. - People’s Panel I
i - SCC website i
. - Social media :
. - Libraries l
' - Family hubs i

Currently expecting a child/children 2%, 17

- Tenant participation

- Gateway

- In-person events

- Shared with businesses and organisations

- Atlocal community groups and venues
including food banks, community centres
and parks

Planning to have a child/children 4%, 35

None of the above 52%, 420
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About the respondents dataobservatory

Total number of respondents: £

1 1 ;
! Age: ;! Sex: :
1 ! 1 1
' Under18 | 0.1%,1 S hc"—mw/ P! :

outhampton population: ' I
L 18-24 [ 2%,17 pton pop L !
1 ® 1
' 25-34 I 17%, 132 18-24 NN 18% | 1 pemale %, 550 :
i 25-34 N 20% ) o '
! 35-44 27%, 214 35-44 W 17% : ! s hCom ared tol . i

! :
' 45-54 . 1a%11 45-54 EEEEE 14% L outhampton population: |
' 55-64 [ 16%, 123 55-64 MM 13% | - !
L 65-74 [ 18%, 143 65-74 NI 9% i Male 30%, 231 :
- . 75-84 WM 6% P '
: 85+ | 0.4%,3 o |
| . :
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" e |
Ethnicity: Disability:
Compared to
Asian or Asian British I 6%, 45 Southampton population:

Black, Black British, Caribbean I e Asian or Asian British I 11% No %, 650
. o,
or African Black, Black British, I oo Compared to
o . (o]
Mixed or multiple ethnic groups | 1%, 11 Ca”b.bean OrAf”.can

Mixed or multiple I 3%

ethnic groups °

Other ethnic grou I 2%, 18
it > Other ethnic group | 2% No _ 82%
Yes 15%, 113

White other . 10%, 76 White Other l 13%

1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
: Southampton population:
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1

Graphs show survey respondent count, percentage.
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Tenure:

Compared to

(0] tright j
wns outrig Southampton population:

6, 263 Buddhist I 1%, 10

Southampton population:

Owns outright 23%

Owns with a mortgage or loan 6, 264

N
X

or loan

Owns with a mortgage - Hindu I 1%, 6
’
Part owns and part rents

Buddhist | 1%
(shared ownership)

1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1%, 7 :
H 0,
: Jewish |0.4A,3 Christian _ 43%
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1

(shared ownership)

Private rented 29%
Social rented (council or housin Social rented (council or
( & 15%, 114 ( 2%

association) housing association)

Part owns and part rents |

i [
Private rented Muslim . a%, 31 Hindu | 1%

Jewish 0%

No religion _ 46%
Sikh I 1%, 6 .

Other  0.1% Sikh | 2%
Other 1%, 7

- \
Other . 4%, 29 Other religion | 1%

Graphs show survey respondent count, percentage.
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1. Feelings around childhood immunisations are generally positive.

The importance of vaccinations was high regardless of the

age of the child: Whilst the majority feel the same about

childhood vaccinations following the COVID-
19 pandemic, around 1 in 5 respondents told
us that their feelings are now more positive.

#  92% said vaccinations are important for children under
12 months.

#  93% said vaccinations are important for aged between

1

1

1

' Those who were more

12 - 18 months and 18 months - 5 years- i o . posiﬁvetoldus this is

: More positive 18% because vaccines provide
""""""""""""""""" @ R : protection / prevent
“““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ | i

1

1

1

1

1

illnesses.

T _ -

Those who were more negative
told us this is because they were
Less positive 10% |:> worried about side effects, and

In alighnment, 90% of our survey respondents who had children
under 10 said they their children were fully vaccinated.

. 88% of those who are planning or expecting a child said that they
. plan to get them vaccinated.

because the vaccines did not
undergo enough research / tests.

This is similar to the average vaccination uptake across
Southampton, which was 91% in 2021/22. (source: cHis coVER Report) o o
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2. Respondents would like easy ways to book childhood vaccinations. dataobservatory s

The most important or helpful thing that people would look for when booking a vaccine is an easy booking
system, followed by greater availability of appointments and being sent reminders.

Easy booking system

Greater availability of appointments (including at evenings and weekends)
Being sent reminders

Walk-in clinics

Information about diseases and the benefits of vaccination

Easy to park

Having a conversation with a health professional

Near public transport

Available information in your own language (other than English)

None of the above
Other

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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3. Respondents have had good experiences when receiving vaccinations.

82% of respondents found it easy to book
vaccinations for their children.

LIE]

90% of respondents who had their
children vaccinated said that they were
satisfied with their vaccine visits.

m Very easy
= Easy
. Neither
= Satisfied
Difficult
Neither
. _ m Very difficult
Dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied

Nationally, 84% of parents found it easy to get a convenient

appointment.

1
1
1
1
|
|
1
1
1
1
|
|
1
1
1
1
|
|
1
1
I
|
m Very satisfied :
1
1
1
|
|
1
1
1
1
|
|
1
1
1
1
|
|
l
: Source: Childhood Vaccines Parental Attitudes Survey
|
|

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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4. Around half of respondents got advice about their children’s vaccines.

Half of respondents told us that they got advice about their children’s vaccines.

The most common place respondents
went for advice was at a GP practice and

49% :> the NHS website.

The majority of people found these
sources helpful.

Have got advice

Did not get advice 41% w

The most common reason from those who didn’t get any
advice was because they didn’t need anymore information.

Not sure if they got

(o)
advice L7
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Overall feelings around childhood vaccinations




- - southampton "
Important of child vaccines by age

Question: How important do you think routine childhood immunisations are for children less than 12 months old?

Overall: Broken down by demographics:

Not important at all 3%

B Important total M Neither B Not important total

I
I
I
I
I
|
| Tenure:
|
I
Important | Owns outright 89% 5%5%
Ver total :
ery important | Owns with mortgage / loan 96% 296
|
92% ' _
: Private rented 96% 404
I
Important 10% : Social rented 88% 6% 5%
|
! Sex:
|
I
: Female 94% 3%
Neither 4% !
: Male 88% 6% 6%
Not "
important | Age:
_ total |
Not that important 2% | Under 35 94% 3%9
|
(1)
| 35-44 94% 19%%
I
| 45+ 91% 5%4%
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
I * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

_________________________
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Question: How important do you think routine childhood immunisations are for children aged between 12 — 18 months?

B Important total ™ Neither B Not important total

|
Overall: ' Broken down by demographics:
I
|
: Tenure:
|
I
Importa nt I Owns outright 92% 3% %
total :
Very important 83% : Owns with mortgage / loan 98% (2%
I
: Private rented 96% 4%
I
Important l 10% : Social rented 89% 5%5%
|
I
1 Sex:
I
|
Neither I 2% : Female 96%
I
Not : Male 90% 4%6%
important |
Not that important 2% total : Age:
: Under 35 95% 3Z°
4% |
' 1 35-44 95% 0%%
Not important at all 2% :
: 45+ 93% 3% %
I
|
I
|
I
|
I

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
I * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

_________________________
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Question: How important do you think routine childhood immunisations are for children aged between 18 months and 5

years old?
Broken down by demographics:

B Important total M Neither B Not important total

I
I
I
Overall: |
I
1 Tenure:
I
I
Important : Owns outright 94% 2949/
_ total !
I
o
: Private rented 95% 5%
I
I
Important l 10% I Social rented 88% 6% 5%
I
I
! Sex:
I
I
Neither I 39% : Female 94% 3%
I
I
Male 92% 3% %
Not |
important | Age:
Not that important 2% total :
I Under 35 91% 6%39
I
4% |
| 35-44 93% 2%%
Not important at all 3% I
| 45+ 95% 2%9
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
I * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

_________________________
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Important of child vaccines by age el e

Question: How important do you think routine childhood immunisations are for the following age groups?

Overall:

Children between 18 months and five years old

Children between 12 and 18 months old

Children less than 12 months old

B Very important B Important Neither Not that important B Not important at all
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Question: How have your feelings around routine childhood vaccinations changed as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic?

B More positive B About the same B Less positive

I
Overall: ' Broken down by demographics:

I
: Tenure:
I
: Owns outright 24% 68% 8%
I
: Owns with mortgage / loan 13% 81% 6%

More positive 18% : Private rented 21% 70% 9%
I
: Social rented NP1 73% 15%
I
: Ethnicity:
: white british [ 75% 7%
I

About the same 72% : Ethnic minority groups 17% 70% 12%
I
! Sex:
I
I
I Female 15% 76% 9%
I
| Male 24% 66% 10%
I
I .
Less positive 10% I hee:

I
| Under 35 15% 78% 7%
I
| 35-44 RS 80% 10%
I
: 45+ 22% 68% 9%
I
I
I
I
I
I

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
1 * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

_________________________
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Changes in feelings due to COVID-19 ekl -

Question: If your feelings are more, or less positive, please tell us why:

More positive Less positive

26 21

Vaccinations provide protection/prevent illnesses Worries regarding side effects e.g. illnesses/deaths

Vaccinations provide protection/prevent illnesses
for children

Covid vaccinations did not undergo enough research/testing 14

20

0o

Lack of trust in the government/medical professionals

=
=

Important to be vaccinated/immunised

No need for children vaccinations as they are low risk

~N

Vaccinations prevent diseases spreading 10

Lack of trust in vaccinations

D

Vaccinations have saved lives

(o]

Poor service from health professionals - 3
Covid proved the importance of vaccinations

0o

Unnecessary to have vaccination when there is low risk - 3

Covid highlighted how effective vaccinations are
Negative results from previous vaccinations for children - 3

Vaccinations are a risk to children - 3

Media/public have portrayed vaccinations to be wrong - 2

Have always championed vaccinations - 4

Confidence in modern medicine/science/public - 4
health

Have a greater understanding of vaccinations - 4 Vaccinations are gene therapy - 2

Compelling reasoning/Punishments should be in - 3

place for anti vaxxers Vaccinations do not prevent the spreading of disease - 2

Believe humanity would not be where it is without . 2 Difficulty booking appointments/getting to appointments - 2

vaccinations

Other comments Other comments

0o

Other negative vaccine comments

wI
(o)}

Other positive vaccine comments - 4

~
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Facilitators and barriers to childhood vaccinations




Important or helpful when considering child vaccinations

Question: What things would be important or helpful to you when considering or booking child vaccines?

Overall:

T1% = e e e e e e e e
Broken down by those whose children are not fully

Easy booking system

Greater availability of appointments (including at _ 639 )
evenings and weekends) ° vaccinated:

Information about diseases and the benefits
of vaccination

Walk-in clinics 46%

Greater availability of appointments
(including at evenings and weekends)

Information about diseases and the benefits of
vaccination

Easy to park

46%
Walk-in clinics

Easy to park %

Being sent reminders

N

professional

32%

Having a conversation with a health professional

None of the above

Near pUblIC transport 19% Available information in your own language

(other than English)

Available information in your own language (other than
English)

Near public transport

13%

Other

!l

None of the above I 4% Base respondents: 23
Confidence intervals are a measure of how reliable the results from the
sample are in relation to the wider population. The Confidence Interval is a
margin of error, a measure of the reliability of the results from the sample
in relation to the wider population.

Other 5%

I
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
: Having a conversation with a health
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|

_________________________
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Important or helpful when considering child vaccinations dataobservatory

Question: If other, please specify [helpful when booking vaccination]:

Clearer information/guidance on vaccinations

Walking distance/walk in hub

Ingredients and facts listed

Backed up research/risk analysis

Extra staff/nurses to help with the child

Other comments
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Question: Have all your children (under the age of 10) had all the vaccinations available to them, to date?

Report)

Overall: ' Broken down by demographics:
I
: Tenure:
I
: Owns outright 97% 30!
I
I Owns with mortgage / loan 94% 6%
I
Yes 90% : Private rented 88% 9% 39
I
: Social rented 93% 393%
I
: Ethnicity:
: White british 93% 6%
I
No 8% : Ethnic minority groups 91% 7%29
I
1 Sex:
I
: Female 94% 6%
I
: Male 82% 14% 5%
I
I'm not sure 1% : Age:
: Under 35 95% 4%
I
| 35- 44 90% 7%29
I
. . . . . . ! 45+ 88% 13% 0
This is similar to the average vaccination uptake across ! - -
I
I
I

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
I * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

_________________________
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Question: If your children haven't been fully vaccinated, only some of them have, or you're not sure, please let us know why

from the options below**:
Confidence intervals are a measure of how reliable the results from the sample are in relation
Overall: to the wider population. The Confidence Interval is a margin of error, a measure of the
reliability of the results from the sample in relation to the wider population.

Bad experience in a GP surgery / vaccination centre B34

Bad experience / reaction to vaccines [k}

Don't believe in vaccinations

Fears

English is not first language

Wasn't aware these were available

Don't know how ¥

Choose to
not have
vaccination

Forgotten / not got round to it 8]

| ‘
w

Too young

Obtained / obtaining a vaccine outside of the UK &}

Not
confident in

None of the above pETA | the safety
Missed
covid
vaccine

___________________________

**Small sample size —
Base respondents: 32

___________________________

Other Bei:fA

NOBEHEBE
||\\\\\\\

Other
comments
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Levels of vaccination in children

Question: If you are planning to have, or are currently expecting a child / children, do you plan to get them vaccinated?**

Overall:
Yes 88%
No 6% “Incomplete information is given”
“Zero trust in vaccines now”
Not sure 6%

**Small sample size —
Base respondents: 52
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Question: In general, how satisfied have you been with your child vaccine visit(s)?

the vaccine visit and 81% were satisfied with waiting room facilities

|
Overall: ' Broken down by demographics:
I
: Ethnicity:
I
. . I
- ) Satisfied : White british 94% 298%
Very satisfied 57% total :
: Ethnic minority groups 89% 8% 37
90% [
Satisfied 33% | Sex:
|
I
: Female 93% 4B %
|
Neither 6% :
Dissatisfied I Male* 84% 10% 7%
|
total I
: Age:
Dissatisfied 3% 4% :
: Under 35 95% 429
I
|
I
Very dissatisfied 1% ! 35-44 90% 6% 5%
I
|
|
* % ) 0, )
Although not directly comparable, nationally, 85% were satisfied with : o A o
coronavirus (COVID-19) safety measures at the practice, 84% found it easy to get :
a convenient appointment, 82% were satisfied with the information provided at : B Satisfied total B Neither B Dissatisfied total
I
|
I

' B q .338 | **Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
Source: Childhood Vaccines Parental Attitudes Survey | Base respondents: | | * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

_________________________
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Question: How easy did you find it to book a vaccine/vaccines for your children under the age of 10?

|
Overall: ' Broken down by demographics:
I
: Tenure:
I
| Owns outright** 90% 7% 3%
Easy |
Very easy 39% total I Owns with mortgage / loan 86% 9% 6%
|
: Private rented* 82% 6% 11%
82% ! _
| Social rented* 77% 20% 4%
Easy 43% :
I Ethnicity:
I
| White british 83% 11% 6%
|
Neither 12% : Ethnic minority groups 87% 8% 5%
Difficult I
1 Sex:
total I
| Female 84% 11% 6%
Difficult 4% 9 :
° : Male* 80% 15% 5%
: Age:
|
I
Very difficult ‘ 1% : Under 35 8620 B 6%
. o .
Nationally, 84% of {oarents fc?und it easy | 35 - 44 829% 12% 6%
to get a convenient appointment. |
Source: Childhood Vaccines Parental Attitudes Survey : 45+%* 85% 13% 29
|
: W Easy total B Neither W Difficult total
I
|
I

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
I * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

_________________________
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Difficulty booking vaccine appointment dataobservatory

Question: If you said difficult [to book vaccine appointment], would you be able to tell us why?

Limited availability

Difficulty getting appointment around school/work
GP letters caused confusion

Other comments
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Question: Did you get any advice or speak to anyone about your children's vaccines?

M Yes H No M Not sure

Overall: ' Broken down by demographics:
I
: Tenure:
: Owns outright** 42% 39% 18%
| Owns with mortgage / loan 44% 41% 14%
: Private rented* 61% 38% 29
y . I Social rented*
es 49% : Ethnicity:
: White british
I Ethnic minority groups 51% 41% 8%
: Sex:
I Female 51% 39% 10%
: Male*
: Age:
No 41% I Under 35
| 35-44
: 45+* 44% 37% 19%
I
: Disabled child** 60% 31% 10%
I Child age:
| Child 1 year old or younger
Not sure 11% ! 2 years old*
| 3 years old*
: 4 years old* 47% 41% 12%
| 5 years old** 63% 30% 7%
: 6 years old** 43% 50% 7%
: 7 years or above 45% 42% 13%
I
I
I
I
I

**Small sample size — fewer than 50 respondents
1 * Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

_________________________
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Question: If you got advice or spoke to someone about children's vaccines, where did you go?

Overall:

GP practice (at the time of a vaccine appointment) _ 59% ih_?(_)i/"_fc_’l_"f‘_d_ i_t_r_‘fle_’fl'_'l_____i
s | - -
e By
Health visitor _ 26%

GP practice (prior to / outside of a vaccine appointment) _ 20%
Over 80% of respondents that used the

Midwife - 89% following sources said that they found it useful.
The top 3 have been highlighted above.
Mumsnet - 5%

Posters

Healthier Together website

_________________________
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Question: If other, please specify [got advice about vaccines]:

Family and friends

Online (websites)

Own personal research

Leaflet/Brochure

Researchers

Other comments




Barriers to getting advice around vaccinations il -

Question: If you didn't get advice or speak to anyone about children's vaccines, why was this?

Overall:

Didn't need any more information or advice 54%

Not sure who was available / where to go 28%

Nobody was available to speak to 9%

Couldn’t access information in my language 2%

Do not trust information sources 4%

Other 12%

_________________________



